

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLP.5/2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Kajal Chandra Karmakar.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Directorate Elementary Education,

Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-781019.

Date of hearing : 28.12.2015

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by: Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd),

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 28.12.2015

Sri Abdur Razzaque, SPIO & Deputy Director, Office of the Directorate Elementary Education is Present. Sri Khagen Deka, Senior Asstt. and Sri Mohendra Morang, Sr. Asstt., Office of the Directorate Elementary Education are also present. The SPIO & Dy. Director, Office of the Directorate Elementary Education, Assam has submitted a Written Statement dated 22/12/2015.

The Appellant is absent.

The RTI Application filed with the Director of Elementary Education, Assam on 21/11/2013 which was followed by First Appeal dated 23/12/2013 and Second Appeal dated 7/2/2014.

Perused the aforementioned Written Statement wherein the action taken so far to furnish information sought for by the Appellant/Petitioner has been detailed. From the Submission and records it is seen that the information relating to second question in the Petition that pertains to photocopy of the file note on the decision following the relevant inquiry is yet to be provided to the Appellant/Petitioner.

The SPIO submitted that a copy of the same is ready to be provided to the Petitioner.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Appeal is disposed of with the order that the SPIO shall provide the aforementioned wanting information immediately free of cost to the Appellant/Petitioner.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission** 

Memo No. GLP.5/2014 -A

Dtd. 28.12.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Directorate Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati-781019 (Assam) for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Education Elementary Department, Dispur, Guwahati-781006, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Kajal Chandra Karmakar, Kachari Road, Goalpara, P.O. & Dist- Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783101 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.